UNIVERSITY OF LETHBRIDGE 2019/2020 ACADEMIC YEAR FEE SCHEDULE

DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN EDUCATION GRADUATE PROGRAM FEES

EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2019
The Board of Governors reserves the right to change fees and deposits as deemed necessary without prior notice.

U of L Fees
Student Sport and International Graduate Student Student Meliorist
Tuition * Administrative Recreation Health Centre Association Health/Dental & Total
Fee 2 Services Fee >* Fee Fees *° Plan *° CKXU Radio >*

Ph.D.EDUCATION PROGRAM Term Fees (A Continuation fee is assessed for each subsequent term after four years/twelve terms in the program)

Canadian Students - Summer 2,083.35 69.58 90.40 N/A 62.45 N/A 3.00 2,308.78
- Fall 2,083.35 69.58 90.40 N/A 141.95 279.39 8.00 2,672.67
- Spring 2,083.35 69.58 90.40 N/A 141.95 N/A 8.00 2,393.28
International Students - Summer 4,873.15 69.58 90.40 36.75 62.45 N/A 3.00 5,135.33
- Fall 4,873.15 69.58 90.40 36.75 141.95 279.39 8.00 5,499.22
- Spring 4,873.15 69.58 90.40 36.75 141.95 N/A 8.00 5,219.83

Ph.D. EDUCATION CONTINUATION FEES (per term)

Canadian Students - Summer 625.00 41.75 N/A N/A 62.45 N/A 3.00 732.20
- Fall 625.00 41.75 90.40 N/A 141.95 279.39 8.00 1,186.49
- Spring 625.00 41.75 90.40 N/A 141.95 N/A 8.00 907.10
International Students - Summer 1,461.95 41.75 N/A 36.75 62.45 N/A 3.00 1,605.90
- Fall 1,461.95 41.75 90.40 36.75 141.95 279.39 8.00 2,060.19
- Spring 1,461.95 41.75 90.40 36.75 141.95 N/A 8.00 1,780.80
Notes:

! Students are required to pay a Term Fee for each term they are in the program over a period of four years (minimum of twelve term fees; twelve term fees cover up to six instructional course equivalents).
Students who have completed twelve terms will then pay a Continuation Fee each term until they complete or withdraw from the program.

2 The Student Administrative Fees include the Student Services Fee and the Student Copyright Access fee.

3 Applies to Main campus courses only (SRS, CKXU Radio).

* The amounts charged for Health and Dental, and Meliorist are not assessed in the summer term. Graduate Students' Association include the Operations fee of $62.45 in the summer term. CKXU

is assessed at $3.00 in the summer term. Fees may differ from the amounts noted above which are charged for the spring/fall terms.

® Graduate Students' Association Fees components for the fall and spring terms are: Operations 62.45
UPASS (Fall/spring terms only) 79.50
Total Fees $ 141.95

UPASS fees are based on the cost of a one month City of Lethbridge bus pass plus $2.50 administration. Spring 2020 is estimated at $79.50, and is subject to change as rates are not
available at the time of publishing. For criteria for opting out of the UPASS (students living outside of the City of Lethbridge Transit System) see https://ulgsa.ca/services/u-pass/

® The Students' Union Health and Dental Plan costs are dependent on quotes from the external insurance carrier and are subject to change. The Students' Union Health Plan is $142.90 for
12 months of coverage. The Dental Plan cost is $136.49 for 12 months of coverage. Those students admitted in the spring term are assessed $95.28 for the Health Plan and $90.57 for the
Dental Plan, both for eight months coverage. Contact the Students' Union office for information on opt-out procedures or refer to the "General Services" section in the Calendar for more

information.

Six-week SGS Thesis courses are assessed tuition as a 1.5 credit, graduate-level course plus applicable fees. Registration is by School of Graduate Studies approval only.

Small variances may be due to system rounding.

Proposed Term Fee increases for the Ph.D. in Education program:

Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

Canadian Students Current 2020/21 2021/22 International Students Current 2020/21 2021/22
Term Fee $2,083 $2,083 $2,083 Term Fee $4,873 $4,873 $4,873
Continuation Fee $625 $625 $625 Continuation Fee $1,462 $1,481 $1,500

Approximate Annual Program Fees for Ph.D. in Education based on standard program plan of six courses (not including other fees).

Tuition® Tuition®
Canadian Students - term fee (per year) $6,250 International - term fee (per year) $14,619
Canadian Students - continuation fee (per year) $1,875 International - continuation fee (per year) $4,386

Source: Financial Services: December 2018




